The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the unaudited consolidated

statement of the financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2016 extracted from the unaudited

consolidated financial statements of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2016 as set out in the 2016

Interim Report, the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and

the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2015

extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2015 as set out in the 2015 Annual Report of the Company, and the Unaudited Financial

Information of YZ Tianyu after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes and is

prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

III-2

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

(a) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group

 The Group  Unaudited
 as at  pro forma
 30 June Pro forma adjustments Remaining
 2016 relating to the Disposal Group

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 255,816 (675) – 255,141

 Investment properties 572,520 – – 572,520

 Goodwill 13,554 – – 13,554

 Derivative financial asset 127 – – 127

 842,017 (675) – 841,342

Current assets
 Properties under development 6,849,988 – – 6,849,988

 Properties held for sale 195,236 (191,085) – 4,151

 Consideration receivable 140,000 – – 140,000

 Loan to a non-controlling

  shareholder of a subsidiary 35,400 – – 35,400

 Trade and other receivables 623,879 (11,673) – 612,206

 Prepaid income tax 36,239 6,395  42,634

 Restricted and pledged deposits 698,808 – – 698,808

 Cash and cash equivalents 875,364 (23,515) 55,024 1,125,087

   (1,400)

   (5,006)

   224,620

 9,454,914 (219,878) 273,238 9,508,274

III-3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

 The Group  Unaudited
 as at  pro forma
 30 June Pro forma adjustments Remaining
 2016 relating to the Disposal Group

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables 1,042,322 (41,321) – 1,001,001

 Properties pre-sale deposits 5,544,387 (22,984) – 5,521,403

 Bank and other borrowings –

  current portion 567,477 – – 567,477

 Amount due to immediate

  holding company – (224,620) 224,620 –

 7,154,186 (288,925) 224,620 7,089,881

Net current assets 2,300,728 69,047 48,618 2,418,393

Total assets less current liabilities 3,142,745 68,372 48,618 3,259,735

Non-current liabilities
 Bank and other borrowings –

  non-current portion 1,188,216 – – 1,188,216

 Derivative financial liabilities 15,545 – – 15,545

 Deferred tax liabilities 168,651 – – 168,651

 1,372,412 – – 1,372,412

Net assets 1,770,333 68,372 48,618 1,887,323

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 24,456 – – 24,456

 Reserves 1,741,679 – 95,902 1,837,581

Equity attributable to owners
 of the Company 1,766,135 – 95,902 1,862,037

Non-controlling interests 4,198 21,088 – 25,286

Total equity 1,770,333 21,088 95,902 1,887,323

III-4

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

(b) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Remaining Group

 The Group
 for the   Unaudited
 year ended   pro forma
 31 December Pro forma adjustments Remaining
 2015 relating to the Disposal Group

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Revenue 306,321 (269,427) 2,560 – 39,454

Cost of sales and services (272,393) 262,332 791 – (9,270)

Gross profit 33,928 (7,095) 3,351 – 30,184

Other income and gains, net 1,402 (794) – – 608

Sales and marketing expenses (46,000) 3,234 – – (42,766)

Administrative and other expenses (137,516) 13,798 2,555 – (121,163)

Unrealised exchange loss (69,026) – – – (69,026)

Fair value changes in investment properties 6,736 – – – 6,736

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary, net of tax – – – 57,559 57,559

Write-down of properties under

 development/properties held for sale (20,024) 18,736 1,288 – –

Fair value changes in derivative

 financial asset/liabilities 2,632 – – – 2,632

Finance costs (1,813) – – – (1,813)

Finance income 21,198 (155) – – 21,043

Loss before income tax (208,483) 27,724 7,194 57,559 (116,006)

Income tax expense (23,781) 8,927 – – (14,854)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (232,264) 36,651 7,194 57,559 (130,860)

Other comprehensive income, items that may
 be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on

 foreign operations (891) – – – (891)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 FOR THE YEAR (233,155) 36,651 7,194 57,559 (131,751)

III-5

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

 The Group
 for the   Unaudited
 year ended   pro forma
 31 December Pro forma adjustments Remaining
 2015 relating to the Disposal Group

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Loss for the year attributable to:
 – Owners of the Company (211,769) 25,656 7,194 57,559 (121,360)

 – Non-controlling interests (20,495) 10,995 – – (9,500)

 (232,264)   (130,860)

Total comprehensive income for the year
 attributable to:
 – Owners of the Company (212,660) 25,656 7,194 57,559 (122,251)

 – Non-controlling interests (20,495) 10,995 – – (9,500)

 (233,155)   (131,751)

III-6

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

(c) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

 The Group
 for the   Unaudited
 year ended   pro forma
 31 December Pro forma adjustments Remaining
 2015 relating to the Disposal Group

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7 & 8)

Operating activities
Loss before income tax (208,483) 27,724 7,194 57,559 (116,006)
Adjustments for:

 Finance costs 1,813 – – – 1,813

 Finance income (21,198) 155 – – (21,043)

 Equity-settled share-based payment expenses 6,546 – – – 6,546

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 13,086 (169) – – 12,917

 Amortisation of leasehold land 3,407 – – – 3,407

 Exchange gain, net 76,877 – – – 76,877

 Fair value changes in financial derivative

  asset/liabilities (2,632) – – – (2,632)

 Impairment losses on trade and other receivables 210 – – – 210

 Gain on disposal of a subsidiary, net of tax – – – (57,559) (57,559)

 Fair value changes in investment properties (6,736) – – – (6,736)

 Write-down of properties under

  development/properties held for sale 20,024 (18,736) (1,288) – –

Operating loss before working capital changes (117,086) 8,974 5,906 – (102,206)

Increase in properties under Tianhe Project (9,077) – – – (9,077)

Increase in properties under development (1,551,395) 138,373 – – (1,413,022)

Decrease in properties held for sale 263,105 (262,314) (791) – –

Increase in trade and other receivables (41,019) (22,284) – – (63,303)

Increase in trade and other payables 143,131 (26,827) – – 116,304

Increase in properties pre-sale deposits 2,249,035 163,242 – – 2,412,277

Cash generated from operations 936,694 (836) 5,115 – 940,973

Income tax paid (83,641) 3,917 – – (79,724)

Other borrowing costs paid (38,135) 610 – – (37,525)

Interest paid (656,788) 5,749 – – (651,039)

Net cash generated from operating activities 158,130 9,440 5,115 – 172,685

III-7

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

 The Group
 for the   Unaudited
 year ended   pro forma
 31 December Pro forma adjustments Remaining
 2015 relating to the Disposal Group

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7 & 8)

Investing activities
Interest received 22,880 (155) – – 22,725

Net cash inflow arising from the disposal of

 a subsidiary – – – 125,415 125,415

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (2,949) – – – (2,949)

Acquisition of short-term investments (908,000) 35,000 – – (873,000)

Disposal of short-term investments 692,000 (64,000) – – 628,000

Increase in restricted and pledged deposits (587,885) – – – (587,885)

Net cash used in investing activities (783,954) (29,155) – 125,415 (687,694)

Financing activities
New bank and other borrowings 2,360,401 – – – 2,360,401

Repayment of bank and other borrowings (1,530,852) 145,000 – – (1,385,852)

Loan advanced to a non-controlling

 shareholder of a subsidiary (20,400) – – – (20,400)

Advance from/(repayment to) ultimate

 holding company – 144,267 – (144,267) –

(Repayment to)/advance from immediate

 holding company – (214,155) – 214,155 –

Advance from/(repayment to) a fellow subsidiary – (30,710) – 30,710 –

Net cash generated from financing activities 809,149 44,402 – 100,598 954,149

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 183,325 24,687 5,115 226,013 439,140

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (1,175) – – – (1,175)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 201,105 – – – 201,105

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 383,255 24,687 5,115 226,013 639,070

III-8

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes:

(1) Figures are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June
2016 as contained in the 2016 Interim Report.

(2) The adjustments reflect the de-consolidation of the assets and liabilities of YZ Tianyu as at 30 June 2016, as shown
in the financial information of YZ Tianyu in Appendix II to this circular, after taking into account certain
consolidation adjustments as stated below and assuming that the Disposal had taken place on 30 June 2016: